2010 or 2013 149 0.7 2,400 0.6 14,673 1.0
2014 or later 0 0.0 439 0.1 2,460 0.2
Total housing units 21,530 100.0 374,672 100.0 1,493,798 100.0

Town  of East Hartford State of ConnecticutHartford County

Source:  U. S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 2012-2016.

Breakdown of Land Use

# of % of
Category Acres Total

Residential 4,343 36.2
Commercial 977 8.1
Industrial 1,474 12.3
Institutional (Town, Federal, State, Utility) 1,739 14.5
Other (Roads, Rail Road, Parking) 1,951 16.2
Open Land (Parks, Recreation Areas, Cemetery, Agriculture) 527 4.4
Vacant Land 1,002 8.3

Total 12,013 100.0

Total Area

Source: Assessor’s Office.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

23

SECTION IV - INDEBTEDNESS

Computation of Statutory Debt Limit (In Thousands)
As of October 31, 2018 (Pro Forma)

$128,222,864
   -
$128,222,864

Debt Limit
Unfunded

General Urban Past Total
 Purpose Schools Sewers Renewal Pension Debt
(2.25 times base)  $  288,501,444
(4.50 times base)  $  577,002,888
(3.75 times base)  $  480,835,740
(3.25 times base)  $  416,724,308
(3.00 times base)  $  384,668,592
(7.00 times base) $  897,560,048

Bonds Payable  $   36,750,500  $   302,000  $   -  $   -  $   - $   37,052,500
The Bonds (This Issue)   13,000,000   1,600,000   -   -   -   14,600,000
Authorized but Unissued   18,004,000   415,680   -   -   -   18,419,680
Gross Direct Debt   67,754,500   2,317,680   -   -   -   70,072,180
Overlapping Debt (1)   -   - 118,605,752   -   -   118,605,752
Less receivables:

School grants receivable (2)   -   (720,661)   -   -   -   (720,661)
Total Net Direct and

Overlapping Debt   67,754,500   1,597,019   118,605,752   -   -   187,957,271
Excess of Limit Over

Outstanding and
Authorized Debt  $  220,746,944  $  575,405,869  $  362,229,988  $  416,724,308  $  384,668,592 $  709,602,777

Indebtedness (Including The Bonds)

Total fiscal year 2018 tax collections (including interest and lien fees)(unaudited estimate)
State Reimbursement for Revenue Loss on Tax Relief for the Elderly
Base for Establishing Debt Limit

(1) As of June 30, 2018.  See "Overlapping Debt" herein.

(2) Progress payment grants receivable on the school building construction projects approved after July 1, 1996 (See "School Projects" herein).

Source:   Town Officials

24

Calculation of Net Direct Indebtedness
As of October 31, 2018 (Pro Forma)

Long-Term Indebtedness (1)

The Bonds (This Issue ) $   14,600,000

[…]

State of Connecticut school construction grants, capital leases and budget appropriations.

Capital Improvement Program

The Town administration and Town Council have adopted the Town's Five Year Capital Plan (the "Capital Plan").  The
objectives of the Plan are to stabilize the Town's debt service requirements, to reduce total indebtedness over a five year
period and to prioritize with affordable guidelines.  The approved Capital Plan for fiscal years 2019-2023 recommends
spending a total of $131.4 million for public works, public safety, parks and recreation, and other general purpose projects.
The Capital Plan contemplates funding the projects from a variety of financing sources including annual operating
appropriations, state and federal grants and approximately $50 million in bonded debt and $5 million in capital leases.  A
copy of the Plan is available from the Director of Finance.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

29

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of October 31, 2018 (Pro Forma)

Th Bonds
Fiscal Principal Interest Total Principal Principal
Year Payments Payments Payments Payments All Issues
2019 (1) $2,912,500 $690,135 $3,602,635 $   -   $2,912,500
2020   7,045,000   988,814   8,033,814   -   7,045,000
2021   6,025,000   746,964   6,771,964   1,625,000   7,650,000
2022   6,035,000   545,814   6,580,814   1,625,000   7,660,000
2023   4,660,000   378,864   5,038,864   1,625,000   6,285,000
2024   4,095,000   248,934   4,343,934   1,625,000   5,720,000
2025   1,990,000   156,388   2,146,388   1,625,000   3,615,000
2026   1,985,000   111,369   2,096,369   1,625,000   3,610,000
2027   1,980,000   51,013   2,031,013   1,620,000   3,600,000
2028   325,000   8,938   333,938   1,615,000   1,940,000
2029   -   -   -   1,615,000   1,615,000

Total $37,052,500 $3,927,230 $40,979,730 $14,600,000 $51,652,500

(1) Excludes $4,072,500 in principal and $538,629 in interest payments made as of October 31, 2018.

Source:  Town annual audit reports, Town Finance office.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

30

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to
Financial Statements in Appendix A.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 of "Notes to Financial Statements" in Appendix A.

Audit

Pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Auditing Act (Chapter 111 of the Connecticut General Statutes) and the Town of